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L FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A, * The Parties
1. The Appellanf, Kicker Vencill, is a competitive swimmer in the elite class category,
resident in California, USA. |

* Anfi-Doping Agency Protocol for

B.

2. The Respondent, the United Stafes Anti-Doping Agency (“USADA’), is the

indepehdent anti-doping agency for sport in the United States and is responsible for

conducting drug testing and adjudication of positive test results pursuant to the United States
Olympic Movement Testing (the “USADA Protocol”).

3. Although not a party to these proceedings, it is noted that La Fédération Internationale

de Natation (“FINA™), the body whose rales are at issue in these proceedings, is the

international federation for the sport of swimming. FINA’s Constitution Tecites as its

objectives, inter alia, promoting the sport- of swimming and providing a drug-free sport.1

Events Giving Rise to the Arbitration’

4. On January 21, 2003, Vencill provided an out-of-competition urine sample at the
request of a USADA Doping Control Officer. The UCLA accredited laboratory (the “UCLA

Lab™), which copducted the analysis of M. Vencill’s sample, received the sample on January

22, 2003.

5. The results of the analysis of Appallant’s “A” sample revealed, infer alia, the presence

of “19-n0randrosteroné at a concentration greater than two nanograms per milliliter” of urine

in each of three aliquots of the “A” sample on which the analyses were performed.

Mr. Veneill’s “A” sample was found to contain approximately 4 ng/ml of 19-

Specifically,
twice the 2 ng/m] permissible threshold for male athletes

norandrosterone, approximately

sanctioned by the TOC. Norandrosterone is a metabolite of nandrolone and/or its precursor,

FINA Consiitution, C.8.1-2. '
Ofher then as discussed in the fellawing paragraphs, the Panel does not consider it necessary or useful o describe at length
or pronounce upon the parifes’ divergent views regarding events preceding the decision from which the athlete appeals.
Alfhough the Pane] has considered all of the factual allepations, legal arglments and evidence subroitted by the partics in the
present proceeding, it reviews herein only fhose snbmigsions and proof in respect of which it considers # necessary to do so

in order to explain iis reasoning an award. '

deae g
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and as such is a proh1b1ted substance under FINA Rules (see Part Il below), notwithstanding

that it is also produced in small amounts endogenously by both men and women.

6. The results of the analysis performed on Mr. Vencill’s “A” sample were reporied 1o i
USADA, which, by letter dated February 4, 2003, notified the athlete of the results and

informed him that if he chose not to accept those results he had the right to request and -

observe an apalysis of his «g» sample, which would take place at the UCLA Lab on Februaty

18, 2003 at 5:00.

7. Mr. Vencill notified USADA of his desire to have his “B” sample analysed and, in the
company of his representative and coach, David C. Salo, Ph.D., presented himself at the

UCLA Lab at the appomted date and time. As matters transpired, the actual testing of the “B”
f February 18, 2003. Mr. Veneill and his

a2 Z.in TEr 2

sample did not take place until the affemnoon o
representative had left the lab before that testing oceurred.

8. By letter dated Febmary 26 2003, USADA informed Mr. Vencill that the “B” sample i
analysis confirmed the positive “A” sample analysis previously rcported by the UCLA Lab,
and that the matter would thus be forwarded 10 2 pane] of the USADA Anti-Doping Review ‘ ﬁ

Board {the “USADA Review Board™).

0. By letter dated March 24, 2003, the USADA Review Board recommended inter alia,

. the imposition, in accordance with applicable FINA Rules, of a minimum four-year

suspension effective from the date of collection of the athlete’s sample as well as the

retroacnve cancellation of hls competltwe results as of the date sxx months pnor to the

collccuon of His sample Mr Vencill was ﬁn‘ther advmed of hlS right to contest the

recommendatmn of the USADA Review Board before an arbitral panel of the Notth American

Court of Arbitration for Sport (“NACAS”) in accordance with the USADA Protocol.

10. On April 3, 2003, Mr. Vencill inforfned USADA. of his election to proceed to

arbitration. A hearing before a NACAS arbitral panel took place on June 21 and 22, 2003, in

Indianapolis, Tndiana. On June 22, 2003, the NACAS arbitral pane! issued a one and one-half

page Interim Award, stating its conclusion thet “a doping offence on the part of the
Respondent, Mr. Vencill, has been committed in violation of FINA Rules DC 2. 1” and

suspending Mr. Vencill for a period of four years, effective January 21, 2003, bemg the date
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on which his sample was collected. The arbitral penel’s final “Arbitral Decision and Award”

(the “NACAS Decision™), comprising its reasoned decision in the matter, was issued on July

24,2003,

C.  The Decision App ealed From
11.  Among the athlete’s arguments before the NACAS arbitral panel — and, as explained in

Part TV below, the crux of his case in the present arbitration and, thus, the most pertinent for
purposes of the present Award —was the following: that the doping charge against him should
be dismissed because “[{Jhe supplements taken by [him] might have been contaminated. Such
a finding would be consistent with the 1OC fimded study at the Cologne, Germany I0C Lah,

indicating that a mumber of supplements not répresented to contain nandrolone in fact do in

.1

LR Rt

sufficient quantity to cause a positive finding in @ urine sample”.?

12.  Inrespect of this most crucial argument by the athlete and USADA's response thereto, -
the NACAS atbitral pane] had this to say: :

H

6.6 Claimant [USADA] clearly demonstrated to the panel’s satisfaction :

that a prohibited substance was found in Respondent’s test sample H
resulting in a doping offense within the meaning of FINA. Rules DC 2.1
and 3.1. The extensive documentation it provided to Respondent.
demonstrates presumptively that the laboratory analysis was correctly
conducted, that Respondent’s urine specimen had not deteriorated or’

. been contaminated and that the proper laboratory procedures had been
followed. Moreover, in accordancs with FINA Rule DC 8.3.2 the results
of the UCLA Lab, zn IOC accredited lab, are presumed 1o be.
scientifically correct, and the tests and analyses presumed to have been L
conducted in accordance with the highest scientific standards {(see .
paragraph 2 above). Accordingly, USADA has met its burden of proving |
a doping offense was established from properly conducted testing and . .
analyses of Respondent’s urine sample by the accredited UCLA. Lab.

6.7 It s incumbent, therefore, on the Respondent to rebut the FINA Rule
DC 8.3.2 presumptions, and the FINA Rules by thelr torms Jimit the right
to @ hearing to those matters enumerated in DC 5,1,7 [which includes R
“whether a minimum sanction can be lessened in accordsnce with DC ’

9,10 (DC 9.1.7(eN] , - .
() ' ‘

! WACAS Decision, para, 5.1.6; footnoie omitted.
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d.

6.9 Respondent asserts that one or more of the supplements taken by
him might have beet contarninated. It is clear under the FINA Rules that
the unwitting ingestion of 2 supplement which was contamineted with a
prohibited sphstance is not a defenseto a doping charge. Indeed, DC 2.4
provides that “[jt is a competitor’s duty 1o ensure that no prohibited
substance enters or comes 0 be present in his/her body tissue or fluids.
Competitors are responsible for any substance detected in samples given
by them”. Rather, the question of intent is relevant, if at all, to the issue

of the extent of the sanction. ( ... )

()

7.4 Kicker Vencill is an intelligent, educated and articulate 24 year-cld

swimmer who has distinpuished himself in competitive swimming
beginning at a very young age. He testified that he qualified for the Pan
Am Games to take place in August, 2003 and has aspirations to make the
United States Olympic Team. He set up his own website listing his
accomplishments and participated as 2 member of a iask force to
promofe swimming at slementary schools and in his community. He
considered himself a role model in the swimming community and is a
member of USA Swimming and the National Tearm. '

7.5 Respondent testified {hat there was widespread use of supplements
by his swimming colleagues, noting that “a majority of post-graduates do
some form of supplements.” He testified that he had taken at various
times the six supplements previously reported to USADA. He said he
would keep bottles of supplements and discard ther when he passed the
urine tests. He said the supplement 7MA was recommended to hiim by 2
colleague, that he was infroduced to other supplements and discovered
some by his own research, He claimed never to bave been told that
supplements could be contaminated, that he never received at any of his
e-mail addresses the TUMErous e-mails sent to him by U.S. Swimming
and USADA, which cantained irformation and warmings about
supplement use, and that he had never vigited USADA or 10C websites
except to update his forms and information. On cross—examination,"
Respondent testified that he did not, until this proceeding, know that
FINA has & zero tolerance policy for doping violations. ‘

7.6 USADA presented at the hearings numerous exhibits of material sent
to Respondent, and Stacy Michael of U.S. Swimming testified that nong
of the e-mails regarding possible supplements’ contamination sent to
Respondent were ever returned. On cross-examination Respondent said
that other than some discussion with other swimmers and one or tWo
calls to a doping hotline, he did nothing to investigate the supplements he

took and did not read the various press releases issued on contamination

of supplements. .
7.7 Respondent’s testimony that he had never been told or recefved any
communication that supplements might not be contaminated is simply
not “credible. There was very extensive information either sent 1o him
directly or available to him fhat should have alerted him to the risks of

use of supplements that could result in a doping violation. Moreover,

apart from the scholarly research on contaminated supplements, the UK

w———
vt el o
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III

A,

Sports Nandrolone Review issued m 2000, after noting that certain
supplements contain compounds gimilar to nandrolene or its metabolic
precursors, contained the following warnings:

“[t may not be obvious from the label that such
substances are present and are banned substances. Lisers
of inadequately and incorrectly labelled products are at
risk of unlmowingly ingesting a banned substance. We
therefore recommend that the sports community should
be reminded they must maintain a high level of
awareness of the possible. hazards of using some
nuiritional supplements and herbal preparations.”

We believe several warnings to this effect were both directly and
indirectly communicated to the Respondent,

~§ There is no evidence, nor do we have any reason to believe, that
Respondent intentionally took supplements that were contzminated. We
do believe, however, from the evidence presented that in using
supplements and declining to test them Respondent failed to establish
tiow the prohibited substance entered his body and ks lack of

" negligence. Accordingly, he did not ineet the standards required under
DC 9.10 1o justify a suspension lower than the minimum.

(o)

715 ( ... ) In this case Respondent bad the opportunity to test the
supplements he used. He chose not to do so. While this does not manifest
in itself an intention to use a prohibited substance, the failure to test his
supplements, particularly when coupled with the numerous warnings sent
to him or as to which he was put on notice, amount to 2 lack of
compliance on his part that obviate a reduction of the suspension under

the applicable rules.
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE CAS

‘Whritten Proceedings

13.  The present arbitration was commenced by the filing of the Appellant’s Statement of
Appeal, with attached exhibits, on July 14, 2003 (the required CAS Court Office of CHF 500
was furnished a few days later), the whole in aceordance with the provisions of Article R48 of

the Code of Sports-related Arbitration (the “CAS Code™), Tn Iiis Statement of Appeal, Mr.
Veneill appointed the Hon, Justice Huogh L. Fraser as atbifrator.

14.  On My 22, 2003, the athlete filed a request for an extension of time to file his Appeal

Brief, on the ground that the NACAS arbitral pane] had yet to render its final Decision and

i

i

PR L T
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Award, its Interim Award only heving been issued on June 23, 2003. Mr. Vencill’s request
was granted by the CAS on July 23, 2003, which ordered that the time limit for the athiete to

submit his Appeal Brief be extended to ten days after his receipt of the NACAS Decision,

15. The NACAS Decision was subsequently received by the athlete on July 25, 2003 and,
on August 4, 2003, Mr. Vencill submitted bis Appeal Brief in the arbitration, in accordance

siith the provisions of Article R51 of the CAS Code..

16. By letter dated July 24, 2003 addressed to the Secretary General of the CAS, USADA
appointed the Hon. Michael Beloff, Q.C. as arbitrator. For various reasons (which need not be
recited here) resulting in Mr. Beloff's unavailability to attend 2 hearing on the date eventoally
selected by the parties, USADA subsequently appointed Peter Leaver, QC, as its alternate

arbitrator in replacement of Mr. Beloff!

17. In accordance with Article R55 of the CAS Code, USADA ﬁled'its Answer 10,

Appellant’s Statement of Appeal on August 25,2003.

18. In its Answer, among other submissions, Respondent requested that the Panel render
ct: (1) that in his Appeal Brief Mr. Vencill admitted that he

such that the only issue in the arbitration concermed the

three pre-hearing orders, to the effe
had commitied a doping offense,
applicable sanction; (2) that on the basis of the parties’ written submissions a doping offence

had been conclusively established; and (3) that Appellant be harred from raising issues and

submitiing evidence in the arbitration other than those submitted with his Alii:eal Brief. On
September 11, 2003, the Appellant filed an Opposition to USADA’s Request for Pre-Hearing
Orders; thié was followed by a Response o Appellant’s Opposition, filed by USADA. on
September 23, 2003, and an Objection 1o USADA’s Response filed by Mr. Vencill on the

same date. By letter dated September 24, 2003, the CAS informed the parties of the decision

of the President of the Panel, denying Respondent’s requests for pre-hearing orders.”

Letter duted September 11, 2003 from USADA to CAS regarding tie appointment of Mr. Leaver; Jetter dated » from the
CAS fo the President of the Panel confinming Mr. Leaver’s appointment,
In the event, the partics’ respective submissions dated September 23, 2003 (is, USADA’s Responst to Appellant’s

Opposition and Appellmt’s Objection to TUSADA’s Response) were received by the CAS after transmittal of the Iatter’s

notlce regarding the President’s denial of Respondent’s requests. As stated n & leter from the CAS to the parties dated
September 29, 2003, “[{Jhose submissions Tof September 23, 2003] were not, in any evenk, authorized, and the parties are

herehy advised that the decision of September 24, 2003, stunds™,

ey ¢
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B. Qrdgr of Procedure
19.  On September 1, 2003, the President of the Panel jssued an Order of Procedure, setting

out the jurisdiction of the CAS in the present arbitration, the consﬁtﬁtion and mission of the

Panel, the seat and langnage of the arbitration, as well as various further particulars concerning

the conduct of the proceedings.

C,  The Hearing
00, In accordance with the Order of Procedure, the hearing in this matter was held on .
November 10, 2003 in Denvet, Colorado, .at the offices of the American Arbitration

Associa’tion.6

b o N L -

which began at 09:30 ‘and continued until 21:45, the Egn,el heard the

21, At the hearing,
.

detailed submissions of counsel as well asthe evidence of the following witnesses:

» Mr Kickér Vencill, who testified on his own behalf concerming his
background and experience as an dlite swimmer, his drug testing

history and the circumstances surrounding the questions at issue in

the arbitration;

e Dr David Salo, Mr. Vencill’s coach, who gave evidence on behalf
of Mr. Vencill in particula:r as regards the athlete’s background and
experience, the use of dietary and nutritional supplements among
elite athietes and the circumstances surrounding the evenis at issue

in the arbitration;

e Dr. Timothy Robert of AEGIS Sciences Corp., who testified on
behalf of Mr. Vencill concerning in particular the tests conducted
by ABGIS Sciences Corp. on certain of Mr. Veneill’s supplements,
the results of which indicated contamination of Mr. Vencill’s .

“Guper Complete” supplements by three different anabolic agents;

§  As confirmed in a lefter addressed fo the parties by the CAS dated November 7, 2003, at ihe request of the parties no court
reparter wes present at the hearing and the hearing was not recorded. :
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e Don H. Catlin, M,D., Director- of the UCLA. Lab, who gave
evidence on behalf of Respondent regarding the analyses of Mr.
Vencill’s “A” and “B” samples performed by the UCLA Lab and
the results of those analyses, as well as regarding the results of the
analyses of the atblete’s nultitional supplements performed by
AEGIS Sciences Corp.;

o Lary D. Bowers, Ph.D, Senior Managing Director, Technical and
Information Resources of USADA, who testified on behal{ of
Respondent concerning the reliability of the results of the analyses
petformed by AEGIS Sciences Corp. on behalf of Mr. Veneill.

R

-

e

n9. At the conclusion of the hearing, and in response fo the President’s query, each party
affirmed that it had received a full and fair hearing and that there were no additional matfers

that it wished fo raise. The President then declated the proceeding closed.

ki

D. The Parties’ Subn:lissiozn.\zB . , ﬁ

® The Appellant®s Submissions

23.  In his Appeal Brief, the athlete argued a number of issues in support of his appeal,

ranging from questjons conceming the chain of custody of Mr. Vencill’s sample, alleged

violations of Mr. Vencill’s tight to be present for the testing of his “B” sample, supposed
inaccuracies in the results reported by the UCLA Lab and allegafions to the effect that the low

coficentration of 1$-norandrosterone found in the athlete’s sample is consistent with

~ endogenous production as opposed to exogenous administration or ingestion of a prohibited :

substance. However, as the arbitration proceeded and the parties’ positions became

increasingly refined, the importance of these matters to the Appellant’s case diminished, such

that they were not even argued at the heating. -

7 yith the consent of Respondent and of the Panel, the Appellant’s witnesses 'I'irhothy Robert and David Salo ware heard by

telephane.

£ In the following parepraphs,
and oral sibmissions that it const
summarics do not purport to comptis
references 1o the partiss” positions, inso
below.

the Panel summarizes the principal points of Fact and law rwised by the parties in their written
ders perfinent {o an understanding of the issues nddressed later in this Award, These
e complete re-statements of the parties' positions In the arbitration. Additional
far as considered pecessary or useful by the Penel, are also contained in Part TV,
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in the view of the Tribunal, the Appellant chose, rather, to focus on the
that his positive test results were most likely caused

24.  Quite properly,
most plavsible of his allegations, namely,
by the cosumption of nutritional supplements that, unknown to
g number of prohibiled substances. Speciﬁcaily, Mr. Vencill alleges that subsequent to the
‘ was taking at the time of his

him, were contaminated with

NACAS Decigion he had certain of the supplements that he
doping control in January 2003 “tested for steroid contamination”, and that ‘those tests

revealed that one of his supplements, a multi-vitamin/multi-mineral product called Ultimate

Nutrition Super Complete Capsules (“Super Complete™) was found to contain androstenediol,

androstenedione and norandrostenedione in sufficient concentrations to have cansed the

positive doping result reported by the UCLA Lab. In fact, virtually the entirety of the evidence

presented by the athlete at the hearing consisted of testimony — by the athlete himself, his

coach and a representative of the laboratory which
the presence of a prohibited substance in Mr.

had been engaged to analyse Mr. Vencill’s

supplements — in suppdrt of the theory that

Vencill’s sample was caused by his. unwitting ingestion of contaminated Super. Complete,
multi-vitamins. On this basis, the Appellant argues, any sanction for a doping offense found’

to have been committed ought to be mitigated in the circumstances, in accordance with

applicable FINA Rules.

(ii)  The Respondent’s Submissions

ns.  As Respondent notes in its answer, “[t]he only new argument and evidence raised in

this appeal is the claim that Appellant has tes
+ and that one of those supplements was found to

tetl several of the numerous supplements he was

taking at the time of his positive doping tes

contain fhree apabolic agents ... set forth on +he FINA Prohibited Substances List”’ As to the

significance of this argument, USADA’s position is best summgd up by Respondent jtself in.

the foﬂoWing passages from its Answer:

Despite Appellant’s assertion to fhe contrary, this “new evidence™ does
not support a different result from that reached by the Initial CAS Panel
[i.e., the NACAS arbitral panel], Rather, Appellant’s admission in his
~ Appellant Brief that he used a supplement containing three banned
* amabolic steroids completely undercuts any Jegitimate challenge to the
analysis of his urine sample by the UCLA Laboratory and to the chain of

]

Respondent’s Answer, p. 2.

A MU I A

e

B 1 B
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custody of the sample and renders moot any argument concerning
Appellant’s presence at the analysis of the “BY sample.

()

Appellant relies on his new supplement testing evidence to contend that
his doping sanction should be reduced on’ the ground that he has
purportedly conclusively established the cause of his positive drug test.
Appellant is incorrect, however. While Appellant has now admitted that
he ingested banned anabolic steroids, he has not proved that the
contaminated supplement he has identified to this Panel was the sole

cause of his positive doping test.

(.-)

Moreover, to justify 2 reduction of the doping senction to be applied for
his steroid offense, Appellant is required to exclude the possibility that
he negligently ingested a supplement containing a banned substanes ...
As numerous CAS panels have concluded, the fact that & supplement
does pot list 2 banned substance on the label of the supplement bottle
does not make ingestion of that supplement not negligent ...

(...) The amendment of FINA’s Doping Control Rules means that the
period of ineligibility that should be imposed for Appellant’s doping
offence is two years from the date of the hearing before the Initial CAS
Panel in this matter, rather than four years from the date of the sample
collection as originally determined by the Initial CAS Panel. Because
Appellant was, at best, significantly negligent in committing a doping
offence there should be no reduction in the two year period of

ineligihility.w

T

[I. THEFINADOPING CONTROL RULES

26.  Under the USADA Protocol, and as recognised and affirmed by both pai‘ties, the FINA

Rulles, including their provisions relating to prohibited substances, doping control, testing and

samctions, apply to the issues to be determined in the arbitration.
27, As the foregoing summaries of the parties’ respective positions iri‘di_cate, duﬁng

approximately the same period in which the NACAS arbitral panel issued its Interim Award

(June 23, 2003) and Mr. Vencill launched the Iiresent appeal arbitration proceeding (July 14,
2003) FINA amended certain of its Rutles. Of particular relevance are the amendments relating

1o the elimination or reduction, in certain circumstances, of the sanctions imposed in cases of

doping offenses.

i

N £

s
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n8.  As regards the significance of these amendments, the Appellant states as follows:

On July 11, 2003, FINA ﬁdopted the new World Anti-Doping Code; and
as a consequence, amended certain of its doping regulations .., Among
those amendments are the following:

1. Reduction of the maximum suspension for a first time offence from 4
years to 2 years (ses New FinaDC 10.2... )%

o New Provisions for the reduction of 2 sanction based on exceptional
circumstances (see New FINA Rule 10.5 ... )-

Under the doctrine of lex mitior, if newly applicable sanctions are less
severe than those existing at the time of the offense, the new sanctions
are agplicable. . Thetefore, the new FINA Rules are appiicable 1o this

case.
79.  For its part, the Respondent submits as follows as regards the épplicability of the FINA
Rules as amended: “Appeliant contends, and USADA. agrees, that Appellant is entitled to a
hearing de novo before this Panel and that the recently revised sanciion rules applicable under

the newly amended FINA Doping Confrol Rules will apply in this proceetﬁng.”u -
30.  The Panel agrees with the parties. It is thus the FINA Rules, as amended, which apply.
31, The FINA Dopmg Control (“DC”) Rules of particular relevance to this case ars the
following:

» DC2 ANTI-DOPING RULE VIOLATIONS

4

The following constitute anti-doping rule violations:

DC 2.1 The presence of 3 Prohibited Substancs or its Metabolites or Markers in a

Competitor’s bodily Specimen.

0 Respondent’s Answer, pp- 2-5.
B Appellant's Appeal Brict, pp. 1617,
12 Respondent’s Answer,

pd. In footote no. 4 1o its Appeal Brief, the Respondent states; “fhe newly amented FINA Doping
Coniral Rules do not go into offect until September 11, 2003, after the opportunity for comment by FINA membership,
USADAs position in this regard is based on the assumption thet the new Rules do, in fact, go inito effect on September 11,
2003 and ihat the Panel's decision in fhis matter will postdate the adoption of the new Rules™ Similarly, at footnofe no.3,
[SADA decinres: “the decision of the Initial CAS Pane! imposing 2 4 year suspension besed on the then existing FINA
yules was cortect. However, thoge rules have now been, ¢hanged, Whete & senction is reduced during the pendercy of 8
doping proceeding it is accepted that the athlete is entitled. to the benefit of the reduced sanction, .. As stated by
Respondant, end as {implicitly) assumed as well by Appellant, the amended FINA Rules did go into effect on Seplember 11,

2003,
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DC 2.1.1 It is each Competitor's personal duty to ensire that no Prohibited
Substance enters his or her body. Competitors ate responsible for any Prohibited
Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to be present in their bodﬂy'
Specimens. Accordingly, it is not necessary that intent, fault, negligence or knowing
Use on the Competitor’s part be demonstrated in order to establish an anti-doping

violation nmnder DC 2.1,

DC 2.1.2 Excepting those substances for which a quantitative reporting threshold is
specifically identified in the Prohibited List, the detected presence of any quantity of
+ Prohibited Substance o its Metabolites or Markers in 2 Competitor’s Sample shall

constitute an anti-doping rule violation.

DC 21,3 As an exception to the general rule of DC 2.1, the Prohibited List may
establish special criteria for the evaluation of Pro'hibitéd Substgnces that can also be

produced endogenously.

e DC4 THEPROBIBITED LIST

DC 4.1 These Anti-Doping Rules incarporate the Probibited List which is published
and revised by WADA. [The following passages are drawn from WADA’s “2004
Prohibited List™:] :

PROHIBITED SUBSTANCES *
(.0d
§4. ANABOLIC AGENTS
Anabolic agents are proixibited_.
1. Anabolic Androgenic Stert;ids {AAS)
g. Exopenous AAS including but ot limited to:

androstadienone, { ... ) nandrolone, 1%-norandrostenediol, 19-

norandrostenedione ( .. ) and their analogues.

TTEW R
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b. Endogenous AAS including but not limited to:

apdrostenediol, androstenedione, dehydropiandrosterone (DHEA),

dibydrotestosterone, testosterone and their analogues,

Where a Prohibited Substance (as listed above) is capable of being produced by
the body naturally, a Sample will be deemed 1o contain is{zlch Prohibited
Substance where the concentration of the Prohibited Substance or its metabolites
or markers and/for aoy other relevant ratio(s) in the Aihlete's Sample so deviates
from the range of vatues normally found in humans so as not to be consistent
with normal endogenous production. A Sample shall not be deemed to contain a
Prohibited Substance in any guch case where the Athlete proves by evidence that
the concentration of the Prohibited Substance or its metaboiites or markers
and/or the relevamt ratio(sy in the Athlete ‘s Sample i3 aftributable to a

pathological or physiological condition. In all cases, and at any concentration, the .

{aboratory will report an adverse finding if, besed on any reliable analyticals

method, it can show that the Prohibited Substance is of exogenous origin.

DC10 SANCTIONS ON INDIVIDUALS ‘.

(+)

DC 102 Except for the spaciﬁéd substances identified in DC 10.3, the period of
Tneligibility imposed for a violation of DC 2.1. (presence of Prohibifed Substance or

its Metabolites or Markers), DC 2.2 (Use or Attempted Use of Prohibited Substance

or Prokibited Method) and DC 2.6 (Possession of Prohibited Substances and
Methods) shall be: :

.

First violation: Two (2) years’ Inéligibilz‘iy.

Second Violation: Lifetime Ineligibility

el it LSRR L L

Howeves, the Competitor or other Person shall have the opportunity in each case,

before a period of Ineligibility is imposed, to establish the basis for eliminating or

reducing this sanction as provided in DC 10.5.

1EX

E
i,

1
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pC 105 Elimination or Reduction of Period of Ineligibility Based on Exceptional

Circumstances. .
: H

pC 10.5.1 If the Competiior establishes in an individual case involving an anti-
doping tule violation ander DC 2.1 (presence of Prohibited Substances or its

Metabolites or Markers) or Use of & Prohibited Substance ot Prohibited Method

under DC 2.2 that he or she bears No Fault or Negligence for the violation, the =
otherwise applicable period of Ineligibility shall be etiminated. When a Frohibited -
Substance or its Markers or Metabolites is detected in a Competitor 's Specimen i R

=

violation of DC 2.1 (presence of Prohibited Substance), the Competifor must also

establish how the Prohibited Substance entered his or her system in order to have the
period of Ineligibility eliminated. In the event this Artiele is applied and the period’
of Ineligibility otherwise applicable is eliminated, the anti-doping rule violation shall
ot be considered a violation for the Timited purpose of determining the period gf-

Ineligibility for multiple violations under DC 10.2, 10,3 and 10.6.

DC 10.5.2 This DC 10.5.2 appiies only to anti-doping Tule violaiiens involving DC
2.1 (presence of Prohibited Substance or sts Metabolites or Markers), Use of 2

Prohibited Substance 0T Prohibited Method under DC 2.2, failing to submit to

Sample collection under DC 2.3, or administration of a Prohibited Substance Or

Prohibited Method under DC 0.8’ If a Competitor establishes in an individual case’

involving that he or she bears No Significant Fault or Negligence, then the period of .
Ineligibility may be reduced, but the reduced period of Ineligibilityr-'may not be less
than one-half of the mintmum period of Ineligibi]ity otherwise applicable. If the i
otherwise applicable period of Ineligibility is a lifetime, the reduced period under this

section may not be léss than 8 years. When a Prohibited Substance or its Markers or
Metabolites is detected In & Competitor’s Specimen in violation of DC 2.1 {presence

of Prohibited Substance entered his or her system in order o have the period of

Ineligibility reduced.

()
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DC 10.8 The period of Ineligibility shall start on the date of the hearing decision
providing for Ineligibility or, if the hearing is waived, on the date Ineligibility is
accepted or otherwise imposed. Any period of Provisional Suspension (whether
imposed or voluntarily accepted) shall be credited against the total period of .
Ineligibility to be gerved. Where required by fairness, such as delays in the hearing "
process or other aspects of Doping Contro! not attributable to the Competitor, the

period of Ineligibility may start at an earlier date commencing as early as the date of

Sample collection.

ITT I

e« APPENDIX 1 [to FINA Rules]

DPEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO DOPING CONTROL RULES

R [

()

No Fault or Negligence The Competitot’s establishing that he or she did not know

or suspect, and could not reasonai:ly have known or suspected even with the exercise*
shhe had Used or been adminisiered the Prohibited

Prohibited Method.

of nimost caution, that he or

Substance or

No Significant Fault or Negligence The Competitor’s establishing that his or her
fault or negligence, when viewed in the totality of the circumstances and taking into

account the criteria for No Fault or Negligence, was not significant in relationship to

the anti-doping rule violation,

39.  Inwview of the fact that FINA Rules DC 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 are drawn directly from the
"WADA Code™), and given the sigrﬁﬂcaﬁce of those Rules 10
the Panel considers it apposite to reproduce
and 10.5.2 of the WADA Code, set out

World Anti-Doping Code (the
fhe essential matter at issue in the arbitration,

the following "commers” concemhlg'Artic]es 10.5.1

in the Code itself:

10.5.1. Comment: Article 10.5.1. applies only to violation under Articles 2.1 and 2.2

(presence and Use of Prohibited Substances) because fault or negligence is already

required to establish an anti-doping rule violation under other anti-déping rules,
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~ 10.5.2. Comment: The trend in doping cases has been to recognize that there must
be some opportunity in the course of the hearing process 1o consider the unigue facts
and circumstances of each particular case in imposing senctions. This prinéiple was
accepted at the World Conference on Doping in Sport 1999 and was incorporated |
into the OMADC which provides that ganctions can be reduced in “exceptional
circumstances.” The Code also provides for the possible reduction or elimination of

the period of ineligibility in the unique circumstances where the Athlete can establish

that he or she had no Fault or Negligence, or 10 Signiﬁcant Fault or Negligence, in

sonmection with the violation. This approach is consistent with basic principles of

FUREY

human rights and provides a balance between those Anti-Doping Organizations that

argue for a much narrower exception, or none at al, and those that would reduce a

factors even when the Athlete was

LSRR YR

two year suspension based on 2 range of other
admittedly at fault. These Articles apply only to the imposition of sanctions: they are

not applicable to the determination of whether an anti-doping rule viclation has

occurred.

]

Article 10.5 is meant fo have an impact only in cases where the circumstances are

trly exceptional and not in the vast majority of cases. _ ﬁ

To illustrate the operation of Arficle 10.5, an exemple where no Fault or Negligence
would result in the total glimination of a sanction is where an Athlete could prove
that, despite all due care, he or she was sabotaged by a competitor. Conversely, a
sanction could not be completely eliminated on the basis of No Fault or Negligence

in the following circumstances: () a positive test resulting from a mislabelled or

contarninated vitamin or putritional supplement (Athletes are raspoﬂsible for what
they ingest (Article 2.1.1) and have been warned against fhe possibility of
(b) the administration of & prohibited substance by the
clozure to the Athlete (Athletes are

supplement contamination);
Athlete’s personal physician or frainer without dis
responsible for their choice of medical personnei and for advising medical personnel

that they cannot be given any prohibited substance); and {c) sahotage of the Athlete’s

food or drink by a spouse, coach or other person within the Athlete’s circle of 0"
associates (Athletes are responsible for what they ingest and for the conduct of those ‘
persans to whom they entrust access to their food and drink). However, depending on

the unique facts of 8 particular case, any of the referenced illustratfons could result in

a reduced sanction based on No rSignificant Fault or Negligence. (For example, _ -

v
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reduction may well be appropriate in illustration (a) if the Athlete clearly establishes
that the cause of the positive test was contamination in a commen multiple vitamin

purchased from & source with no connection to Prohibited Substances and the Athlete

exermsed care in not taking other nutritional supplements. )

1v. DETERMINATION

A.  The Existence of a Doping Violation

33, Although, strictly speaking, two issues -arise for determination by the Pancl — namely,
whether the athlete is guilty of a doping violation; and, if so, the sanction applicable in the

clrcumstances ~ in actuahty, as discussed above, it is in respect of the question of the

applicable sanction that the parties adduced virtually the totality of their evidence and to Whlch. .
they directed their arguments during the hearing. This is not to say that the athlete formally-

admitted, or conceded, his guilt under apphcab]e FINA Rules. He did not, However, in the
the Panel, Mr. Vencill chose WIsely to mnarshal his proof and arguments, in the

in support of his plea for the elimination ot reduction of the sanction 10 be

view of

circumstances,
imposed in the event that the Panel were tp find him guilty of a doping violation.

34. Indeed, the Panel finds that there is no question but that Mr. Venci]l is guilty of a
doping violation on substantially the same grouuds and for the same reasons as artlculatcd by

the NACAS arbitra) panel in its Decision and set forth by USADA in its Answer

35.  The Appellant adduced 1o evidence that would suggest that the chain of custody of his
sample, from the time that it was callected to the {ime that it was analysed by the UCLA Lab;
was anything other than intact; and at the heanng Mr. Vencill expressly siated that this was
not contested.- Nor does the Pans! consider that the fact that the athlete’s “B” sample was

unsealed and tested at the UCLA Lab, not at 5 00 a.m. but later in the day, after Mr. Vencill -

and Dr. Salo had departed, in any way violated Mr. Vencill’s right to be present at the testing
(as set forth in Section 8.b of the USADA Protocol) or vitiates the results of the testing. As

LTEE iR LMe =t a TeleE W
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stated by the NACAS arbitral panel, “it was their choice to leave. They were afforded the
opportunity to stay as long as they wished until the testing was compl»atet:l.”13

26.  As regard the findings of the UCLA Lab that Appellant’s “A” and B salﬁples

revealed the presence of 19-norandrosterone, a prohibited substance, at & concentration in

the 10C-approved threshold of 2.0 ng/ml, here too the Panel agrees with and adopts
the reasoning and conclusion of the NACAS arbitral panel that: *USADA has
clearly demonstrated that 2 prohibited substance was found in Appé]lant’s test sample,
a doping offense within the meaning of FINA Rules DC 2.1 and 3.1.” As to the
ifl in his Appeal Brief that the results of the tests conducted by the UCLA

excess of

as its own

NIl

resulting in
claim by Mr. Venc
Lab “should be viewed with distrust™, whether because the propet quantitative tests were not

because every single document requested by him may not have been provided 1o

X1

il

,...

performed or
him by the UCLA Lab or USADA, or otherwise, the Panel need only note the almost total

dearth of evidence addnced by the Appellant. In this regard, the NACAS arbitral panel found:

The extensive documentation [USADA} provided to [the athlete]

demonstrates presumptively that the laboratory snalysis was comrectly .

conducted, [the athlete’s] urine specimen had not deteriorated or beetl

contaminated and the proper laboratory procedures had been followed. - f ‘

Moreover, in accordance with FINA Rule DC 8.3.2 the results of the
UCLA Lab, and IOC accredited lab, are presumed to be scienfifically
correct, and the tests and analyses presumed to have been conducted in
accordance with the highest scientific standards ... Accordingly,
USADA has met its burden of proving & doping offense was established
from properly conducted testing and analyses of Respondent’s wrine
sample by the accredited UCLA Lab. :

if there were any doubt in this respect, it was put to rest

37. . The Panel agrees. Moreover,
which the Panel found boily credible and

by the testimony of Dr. Catlin at the heazing,
compelling and which was not seriously challenged by the athlete.

38. Appellants’ claim that the minimal nandrolone metabolite levels found in his test

samples ere consistent with the possibility of endogenous production of nandrolone’® is

similarly rejected for his failure 10 cite any evidence whatsoever that would indicate or even

13 NACAS Decision, pare. 6.5,
B NACAS Decision, para. 6.6, reproduced above.

15 Appellant’s Appeal Brief, p. 11.
. A
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B.

suggest the possibility fhat he naturally produced bigh levels of anabolic androgenic steroids,

or that the level 19-norandrosterons detected in his sample was the result of endogenous

production. Nothing more need be said on this.

39.  In sum, the Panel unanimously finds that all of the elements of a doping violation have

been proven by Respondent and that USADA has carried its burden of demonstrating that the

athlete committed a doping violation within the meaning of the CAS Code and the FINA

Rules.

The Apprepriate Sanction

40. As already indicated, ihe crux of Mr. Vencill’s submissions and evidence at the
at the presence of a prohibited substance in his “A” and “B” samples was the
2 common multi-vitarmin, which, unknown

hearing was th
result of his ingestion of Super Complete capsules,
to Wim at the fime (though later proved by laboratory analysis), was contaminated with

androstenediol, an
respect to the appropriate sanction in the event that he is found to have committed 2 doping

violation, the Appellant pleads as Bllows:

Kicker Vencill has definitively established that the Ultimate Nutrition .
Super Complete Capsules that he was taking on January 21, 2003 were
contaminated with steroids; as such he has met the second prong of new
FINA Rule DC 10.5. Furthermore, it is submitied that the contamination

in the supplement got there through no fault or negligence on the part of
Kicker Vencill, such that the period of ineligibility should be eliminated
under new FINA Rule DC 10.5.1. In the altemative; it is submitted that .
Kicker Vencill bore 10 significant fault or negligence for the
contaminated supplement and for the allegediy positive drug test, such
that the applicable two-year suspension should be reduced to one year.” .

41.  As regards the date at which any ineligibility (if ordered by the Panel) should startto

in his closing submissions at the hearing, argued that as

the date of collection of Mr. Veneill’s

rum, Mr. Vencill’s very able counsel,
the NACAS Decision imposed 4 suspension as of
sample (Ja
also start on that date.

18
17

See pp. 11 of s24. of Appeflant’s Appeal Brief,
Appellant's Appeal Brief, pp. 17-18. Emphaosis added.

drostenedione and norandrostenedione. In this regard, and specifically with-

nuary 21, 2003), fairness dictates that any ineligibility ordered by this Panel should

ET
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42. USADA’s view, as expressed by Dr. Bowers during his cross-examination by

Appellant’s counsel, is that Mr. Vencill should receive the maximum suspension, just as in

any case of what Dr. Bowers called “intentional doping”. As argued by Respondent’s counsel

in closing, the evidence shows that the presence of 2 prohibited substance in the athlete’s urine .

was caused by his ingestion of 2 prohibited substance — whether in a vitamin, 2 supplement or

otherwise — for which the athlete bears complete responsibility- In USADA’s submission, the

Pane] should impose “a sanction consistent with the fait and uniform application of the FINA

Doping Control Rules, which in this case is a 1wo-year_period of ineligibility to be applied
218

from June 22, 2003 the date of the conclusion of the initial hearing in this case™ .

HE N

mi

43.  Three guestions must be answered in order to determine the appropriate sanction

applicable in this case. First, whether Mr. Vencill has established that he bears what the FINA

Rules refer to as “no fauit or negligence” for the doping violation of which he has been found
guilty- Second, if the answet t0 that question is

he bears “no sigtﬁﬁcaut fFault or negligence™ for the violation. Thir
able for either a full or reduced period

no, whether Mr. Vencill has g:stablished that
d, again assuming that the

answer to the first question is no and that the athlete is 1i
of ineligibility, at what date does the ineligibility start?

i

44,  Invespect of the first question, concermng Mr. Vencill’s suggestion that his period of

ineligibility should be eliminated in accordance With FINA Rule DC 10.5.1 on the ground that
the view that the

he bears “no fault or negligence” for his doping violation, the Panel is of

athlete’s claim bears not the slightest scrutiny.

45.  For the reasons set out below, the Panel considers it upmecessary o refer in any detail

to the evidence and argument presented by the parties concerning whether or tiot the Super
Complete capsules that M. Vencill had tested in July 2003 were in fact consumed by him af
fhe time of his doping control and whether they were the sole cause of the positive results

d by the UCLA Lab. Suffice it to say that the athlete contends that this is the case,

reporte
while USADA. maintains, frrer glia, that the Appellant has not definitively established either .

how the prohibited substance in question entered his system or that it did so without any fault

or negligence (or significant fault or negligence) on bis part.

e

B USADA’s Answer, p.31
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46.  In closing argument, counsel for the Appellant focused on the commentary on Articles

10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the WADA Code from which FINA Rules DC 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 are

drawn (in almost identical terms). Counsel drew the Panel’s attention in particular to an

illustration in the commentary concerning application of the “no significant fault or

negligence” standard (to which we return later in the preseni Award). However, other

elements of the commentary are at least equally enlightening, particularly so in respect of the

defence of “no fault or ne gligence”.

47. To begn, the commentary makes clear that rules relating to the mitigation of

mandatory sanctions are “meant 10 have an impact only i cases where the circumstances are

ty of cases™.”? More to the point, the commentary

truly exceptional and not in the vast majori
eliminated on the basis of “no fault or

states explicitly that a mandatory sanction could not be

negligence” in the circumstances of “a positive test resulting from a mislabelled or

contaminated vitamin or nuiritional supplement”. The commentary goes on 1o explain that
«Athletes are responsible for what they ingest (Article 2.1.1)

possibility of supplement contamination”.

48.  The circumstances of the present case are identical to those envisaged in the

commentary on the WADA Code. On this basis alone, the Appeliant’s claim for the
of “no fanlt or negligence™

elimination of his sanction would fail. Moreover the definition
contained in Appendix I to the FINA Rules entails the athlete uestablishing that he or she did

not know or suspect, and could not reasona‘bly have known or suspected even with the

on, that he or she had used or been administered the Prohibited

exercise of utmost cauti
As discussed below, although the Panel is satisfied that the

Substance or Prohibited Method™.
athlete did not “know or suspect” that his supplements were contaminated, we do not believe

that he “could not reasonably have known or suspected” that {his was so. Further, he

slightest caution in the circumstances Indeed, the weakness of this aépec;t of
ce was apparently recognised by Mr. Vencill Himself, given that the force of
ents was directed not at the elimination of his sanction but, rather, its

his counsel’s argum
reduction in accordance with ibe provisions of FINA Rule DC 10.5.2. In fact, the Panel need

not consider the matter further, given its finding, explained below, in respect of the athlete’s

exercised not the
+he athlete’s defen

9

Eraphasis adde, The commontary is reproduced n Part 11 of this Award.

and have been warned against the:

¥ az

.
.
-
"
y
Ld




Tribunal Arbitral du Sport
Court of Arbitration for Sport -22-

claims based on FINA Rule DC 10.5.2. It is thus to a consideration of those claims that we
now tur.

49.  As mentioned, in his closing submissions counsel for Mr. Vencill referred the Panel to
the commentary regarding Article 10.5.2 of the WADA Code (reproduced in Part III, above)

in which it is stated:

[Rleduction may well be appropriate in illustration (a) [a positive test
resulting from @ mislabelled or contaminated vitamin or nufritional

supplement] if the Athlete clearly establishes thet the cause of the ﬁ
positive test was contamination in a common multiple vitamin purchased H
from a source with no connection to Prohibited Substances and the .
Athlete exercised care in not taking other mutritional supplements. =
50. The Appellant argued that FINA Rule DC 105.2, which is based squarely on ¥
Arficle 10.5.2 of the WADA Code, nwould mean nothing if proof of a contaminpated K
supplement has no effect on the sanction". He firther maintained that " ‘no significant fault or
negligence' was meant to deal with just this situation — 2 common multi-vitamin taken over g
mumber of years [by Mr. Vencill] with no positive tests"- .
51,  The Appellant also laid particular emphasis on a press release issued by USADA on H

October 16, 2003 (filed by the athlete as an exhibit at the hearing) concerning the designer
steroid known as “THG”, in which USADA. declares that “international doping” by means of

THG i a far cry from athletes accidentally testing positive as a result of taking contaminated

nuiritional supplements.”

" 52, For its part, USADA submitted, as already explained, that this case is to be regarded as_ T

no different from any other instance of nintentional doping" for which no reduction of the
P

mandatory two-year sanction applies.

53, TFor the reasons set out below, the Panel finds that Mr. Vencill has indeed failed to
establish that he bears what FINA Rule DC 10.5.2 refers to as "no significant fault or
negligence" in relation to the doping violation which he has been found to have committed. -

s claim for a reduction of sanction is thus denied.

54, A brief word concerning the athlete's use of nutritional supplements is in order.

According to Mr. Vencill, he has long used a variety of such supplements, including the Super _-
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Complete supplemént that he claims is the cause of his positive test. He claims never to have

intentionally ingested or administered a prohibited substance; and it is clear that prior to the
test at issue in this case he never tested positive for a prohibited substance.
¥
55, The Panel accepts Mr. Vencill's evidence in respeot of these matters. Specifically,
having considered all of the evidence adduced by the parties, on balance the Panel accepts
that: the results of the laboratory enalyses condneted on behalf of the athlete in July 2003

revealed the presence of banned steroids in his Super Complete capsules that were tested; such

-
contamination was unknown to the athlete; the athlete was in fact taking such capsules on 3]
January 21, 2003; and the cause of the athlete's positive test was his ingestion of those d

e
capsules. =

56.  Where the Panel does not accept the Appellant's submissions, and unequivocally finds
him, is in relation to his claim that he bears "no significant fault or negligence” in the

L

against

clrcumstances.

57 We begin with the basic principle, so ‘orifical to anti-doping efforts in intemational
sport and emunciated clearly in FINA Rule DC 2.1.1, that “[i]t is each Corﬁpétitor‘s personal
duty to ensure that 1o Prohibited Substance enters his or her body" and that "Competitors are
onsible for and Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to be present in
" The essential question is whether Mr. Vencill has lived up to this

—ten

resp
their bodily Specimens
duty. We find that he has not.

58. The Panel notes, without further comment that the athlete’s testimony during the .
present appeal arbitration proceedlng differed’ in one important aspect from his evidence
before the NACAS arbitral paneI Whereas prekusly Mr. Vencill claimed that he "had never
been told or received any commumcatmn that supplemerrts might be contamated" — g claim
which the NACAS panel dismissed for being "simply not credible™ — at the hean_ng in this
arbiteation the Appellant conceded, very appropnately in the view of the Pane.l that prior fo
his positive test he was in fact aware of the existence (though he claimed not to recall the

source) of wamnings regarding the risk of contamination of vitamins and supplements.

20 gep Part LG, above,
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59,  The Panel also notes the athlete's admission that, despite such knowledge, at the time

of his positive test he was taking a variety of nutritional supplements and mulii-vitamins —

many of which were apparently recommended to him by fellow swimmers, including

teammates — that be never discussed with his parents, coach or doctor, never researched on his

I

own and never had tested until July 2003,

60.  Finally, the Panel notes the abundant, uncontroverted evidence adduced by USADA

the numerous, widely disseminated warnings as fo the risk of contamination of

regarding
vitamins and supplements. This includes extensive evidence of wamings, notices and

o1

advisories published both in print and on-line, some of which were actually sent to Mr,

Vencill, as well as presentations made to competltors at events in whlch Mr. Vencill

participated — all of which were directed specrﬁcally at swimners such as Mr, ‘Vencill though
notwithstanding his admltted awareness of

D { i

none of which he claims specifically to recall”,

their general substarice, namely, the risk of cont_a:mnahon.

61. Inits Decision, the NACAS arbitral panel determined, inter alia, and the Panel as well
finds, on the evidence before it, that: ‘

There was very extensive information either sent to the Appellant directly or .
otherwise available to him that should have alerted him to the fact that use of

supplements could result in a doping violation;

Although Mr. Vencill has demonstrated that he did not intentionally ingest
contammated supplemeiits, by usmg supplements while failing to make even the
most rudimentary inquiry into their nature, let alone test them to ensure that they

were free from contamination, the athlete does not meet the well-established

sténdards required to justify a reduction of his sanction;

The failure to test his supplements or seemingly to exercise the slightest caution
in this regard, coupled with the numerous warnings sent to him or‘as to which he :
was effectively put on notice, amount to a lack of compliance on his part that

obviate a reduction of his period of 1ne11 gibility under the apphcable FINA Rules,
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62.  Indeed, the Panel finds that Appellant's conduct in the circumstances amounts to a total
disregard of his positive dufy to ensure that 1o prohibited substance enters his body. Without
wishing to atiribute any particular motivation to Mr. Veneill ir this case, we hold that for an
atlijete in this day and age to rely —as this athlete clalms he did — on the agdvice of friends and
on product labels when deciding to use supplements and vitamins, is tantamount to a type of

wilful blindness for which he must be held responsible. This "see no evil, hear no evil, speak
no evil" attitude in the face of what tightly has been called the scourge of doping in sport —
this failure to exercise the slightest caution in the circumstances — is not only mnacceptable and
to be condemned, it is a far cry from the attitude and conduct expected of an athlete seeking

the mitigation of his senction for a doping violation under applicable FINA Rules.

63.  We hold that the athlete’s *fanlt or neg]igence" in the ciroumstances is exceptionally
nsipnificant” in relation to the doping violation of which he has been found guﬂty He is thus

Jiable for the full two-year period of mehglbﬂlty provided under FINA Rule DC 10.2.

64. The only question remaining to be determined is the date at which that period of

ineligibility commences. The relevant FINA Rule is DC 10.8, which states that ineligibility

wshall start on the date of the hearing decision providing for Ineligibility" save that any period

of provisional suspension "shall be credited agajnst the total period of Ineligibility to be

served”. Mr. Vencill was provisionally suspended from competition as of May 22, 2003. The
Tnterim Award of the NACAS arbitral panel was 1ssued on June 22, 2003. Accordingly, the

Appellant is to be declared ineligible for compennon as of May 22, 2003.

65. The Panel notes that FINA Rule DC 10.8 also provides that "[wihere required by
such as delays in the hearing process or other aspects of Doping Control not
r", the period of ine]igibility "may start at an earlier date”. We

deed any basis for a claim that fairmess

faimess,
atiributable to the Competito
find no such "delays" in the circumstances or in
requires a change to the otherwise mandatory starting date of the Appellant‘s peried of

 ineligibility. ‘

V. COSTS )

66.  The decision as to the costs of the arbitraﬁon is based on Atticle R65 of the CAS Code.

(O T P ——
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67.  Asprovided in Article RGS.I of fhe CAS Code, the fees and costs of the arbitrators and
the costs of the CAS are borne by the CAS, The CAS Court Office fee of CHF 500.-, paid by
the IAAF upon filing the Statement of Appeal, shall be kept by CAS in accordance with

Article R65,2 of the CAS Code.

68.  Pursuant to Art. R65.3 of the CAS Code, the parties are required to advance their own
costs as well as the costs of any experts, witnesses and interpreters, It is then up to the Panel
ultimately shall bear such costs. In so decidling, the Panel must take into
as well as the conduct and financial resources of the

to decide which party
account the outcome of the proceedings,
parties. Having considered the factors set out in Article R65.3 of the CAS Code, and in the
light of ll of the circumstances, the Panel is unanimously of the view that it js reasonable for

each party to bear its own cosis and expenses incumed in connection with this appeal

arbitration procedure.
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VL AWARﬁ
69,  TFor all of the foregoing reasans, the Court of Arbitration for Sport hereby rules:”’
1, The jurisd.ic:tion of ;che CAS is affirmed; |
. 2, The appeal flled by Mr, Vencill on 14 July 2003 is dlsmlsscd

3, Save for the apphcablc penod of ineligibility as spec;[ﬁed in paragraph 4 below,
the decision in thls matter issued by the North American Court of ,Arbmatmn for

Spoit Panel dated 23 June 2003 is upheld

4. Kicker _Vencill shall He declared ineligible for competitiﬁn for tWO years
commencing as 0f 22 May 2003; - o

5. The Court Office foe of CHF 500 already paid by Mr. Vencill shsll be retained by
the CAS; | | |

6. Each party shall bear its own costs.

Tausare, 11 March 2004

Prexident

D The following award was notified o the partics by the CAS on 13 November 2003, withont reasons.

2]




